1. Board Of Health Packet

Documents: & WASHINGTON AVE TIGHT TANK PLAM 2-11-16.PDF, 13 CHATHAM
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Locus/ Mop Scale: 17 = 500’ Notes

BENCHMARK: ELEV. = 21.40 (ASSUMED DATUM)
TOP CONCRETE BOUND

ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS TO
CONFORM TO TITLE V AND THE TOWN OF NANTUCKET
BOARD OF HEALTH REGULATIONS.

ALL SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE MARKED WITH
MAGNETIC TAPE OR A COMPARABLE MEANS IN ORDER
TO LOCATE THEM ONCE BURIED.

NO FIELD MODIFICATION TO THE SYSTEM SHALL BE
MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE
DESIGN ENGINEER AND BOARD OF HEALTH.

SITE BENCHMARK:
TOP OF CBDH.
ELEV. = 21.40 (ASSUMED)

ALL JOINTS AND COVERS TO BE WATERTIGHT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

EX. WELL " S
" @ Pk 35 VERIFYING THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING
265,70 Pl UTILITIES.
A PROPOSED WATER SERVICE A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MUST BE OBTAINED

#4 A Street
Map 60.2.4  Parcel 70

PRIOR TO BACKFILLING SYSTEM.

MAP 60.2.4 (MAINTAIN 10° MIN. FROM SEPTIC)
PARCEL 66 S
13,040+ s.1.

Lo 8. OWNER/APPLICANT

C. GAIL GREENWALD
23 MYOPIA ROAD
WINCHESTER, MA 01890

9. DEED REFERENCE: Cert. #24026

10. PLAN REFERENCE: LCC #3092-R (LOTS 122 & 123)

11.  THE DESIGN IS INTENDED TO MEET TITLE V AND OTHER
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS. THIS PLAN DOES NOT
GUARANTEE THAT THE SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED AS
DESIGNED, NOR DOES THIS PLAN GUARANTEE THE
OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM.

,/gc PROPOSED
oy 2,500 GALLON W £ 12. THIS SYSTEM IS NOT DESIGNED NOR INTENDED FOR USE
=z /S TIGHT TANK WITH A GARBAGE GRINDER.
Ul
Y O AT 13. THE SYSTEM OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
) (TYP PUMPING THE TIGHT TANK AND IS TO ESTABLISH AN
2o} / ) : e OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN WITH AN
“ APPROVED SEPTIC HAULER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

/20. o

O APPROVAL.

>4, EXISTING 1500
[ GALLON TANK

\

14. LOCUS DOES NOT FALL WITHIN A ZONE [l WELLHEAD
PROTECTION AREA.

!
!
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15. LOCUS FALLS WITHIN ZONE A OF THE MADAKET
Iy HARBOR WATERSHED PROTECTION DISTRICT.

16. LOCUS DOES NOT FALL WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD ZONE.

17. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL PLACEMENT OF
ALARM PANEL WITH HOMEOWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. PANEL TO BE INSTALLED IN A SUITABLY
CONVENIENT LOCATION.

#4 Washington Avenue
Map 60.2.4  Parcel 65

. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
DESIGN CALCULATIONS CONSTRUCTION PERMIT, A COPY OF EITHER THE LOCAL

APPROVING AUTHORITIES OR THE DEPARTMENT WRITTEN
APPROVAL SHALL BE REGISTERED IN THE CHAIN OF
TITLE AT THE LAND REGISTRATION OFFICE.

(TO REMAIN, SEE NOTES 20 & 21)

NO. OF BEDROOMS: 2 BEDROOMS
DONALD F 2 BEDROOM SEASONAL " ISSUED, THE SYSTEM OWNER IS T0 REGISTER A DEED
BRACKEN, JR. DEED RESTRICTION REQUIRED (SEE NOTE 19) RESTRICTION LIMITING DWELLING #2 TO TWO (2)
. A J
PIAN SCALE Nf'g\%n DESIGN FLOW REQUIRED: 220 GPD BEDROOMS MAX. AT THE LAND REGISTRATION OFFICE

TIGHT TANK REQUIRED: 2,000 GALLONS MIN. 20. SEE RECORD DESIGN PLAN AND AS—BUILT, PREPARED
0 4 8121620 30 40 60 , BY COX ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC., ON FILE AT
1 TIGHT TANK PROVIDED: 2,500 GALLONS THE TOWN OF NANTUCKET BOARD OF HEALTH OFFICE

PUMPING SCHEDULE: IN ACCORDANCE FOR FURTHER DETAILS.
WITH APPROVAL

1 inch = 20 feet

SEE RECORD DESIGN PLAN, PREPARED BY BRACKEN
ENGINEERING, INC., REVISED 1/7/13, ON FILE AT THE
TOWN OF NANTUCKET BOARD OF HEALTH OFFICE,
CONVERTING THE EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM INTO A
GREYWATER SYSTEM.

CONTROL PANEL , 170
WITH AUDIO & ’ 10’ MIN I | 10'-0 |
VISUAL ALARM ; W 1 T
(SEE NOTE 17) 100 MK | z
24" DIA. CAST IRON
Al SUEC N BOLTED FRAME & COVER 2 &l 0” Prepared By:
# = 2214 WITH GASKET TO GRADE & » i
0 (TYP.) | & 24"DIA I N
= - F.G.=22.0% ; e '\
—{— —t i e T ENGINEERING, INC.
” ” ] T I
e SNG4 LG _ A 4 SCH 40 PVC |} ' : PLAN VIEW 49 HERRING POND ROAD 19 OLD SOUTH ROAD
———————————— 5 00% WMIN / ¥ .—] v LIQUID LEVEL N.TS. 6" BUZZARDS BAY, MA 02532 NANTUCKET, MA 02554
= —’!
Wy = 2052% -J‘ .______.:% I['L". AT A W (tel) 508.833.0070 (tel) 508.325.0044
4" PVC CLEANOUTS 19.50 \ [~ = — | (fax) 508.833.2282 www.brackeneng.com
V'= . ” 3 . 7
- Mo N {
/ 0., HIOH WATER ALARM SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLAN
B8 4 _gn (muﬁﬁ?mgﬁ’éé"é%am } i 7| 500 GaLLoNs)
0.5 5% 05 o7 05 0% 05 ot 5w o5 0 o o5 o o BOT.=12.08 7-57] 68 it : IN NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS
. PROPOSED 2,500 GALLON y sehadehd i Prepared For
1) ALL SYSTEM COMPNENTS TO BE MARKED WITH , e w2 PR, T BT i€ wr e 6"
® MAGNETIC MARKING TAPE. 6” COMPACTED PRE?—IC';%TL?&B;L CIANK NOTE: il EBQELé.!dE&! ‘ C GA”_ GREEN WALD
2) ALL SYSTEM COMPONENTS TO BE WITHIN 36” OF STONE BASE ON - N.TS.
@ ARisiED aRADE. COMPACTED TANK TO BE EMBOSSED WITH NG CRUUNDWATER FOUND! T #6 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SUBGRADE ASTM STANDARD C 1227-93 SEAL A DEPTH OF 10, PER RECORD
(3) ALL PLUMBING WITHIN 10’ OF BUILDINGS TO BE TANK IS TO BE CERTIFIED WATER TIGHT DESIGN PLAN. (SEE NOTE 20) 2,500 GALLON H—20, ROTONDO PRECAST TANK OR EQUAL MAP 60.2.4 PARCEL 66

PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER.

Date: (SEE NOTE 21)|Drawn: Checked: Sheet:
FEBRUARY 10, 2016 | RMM/BEI DFB/AMG 1 of 1

S: \Autocad Drawings \Nontucket\Washington Avenue\6 Washington Avenue\6 Washington Ave — Tight Tank (revi).dwg



NANTUCKET HEALTH DEPARTMENT
3 EAST CHESTNUT STREET

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554
Telephone 508.228.7200 ext. 7020
Tele fax 508.325.6117
klafavre@nantucket-ma.gov

February 9, 2016

Ms. Marjory Ross O’Day
8 Polpis Road/13 Chatham Rd.
Nantucket, MA 02554

RE: Code Violations — Emergency Condemnation
13 Chatham Rd. aka 8 Polpis Road, 54/125

Dear Property Owner:

As a result of a housing complaint received in this office, an inspection was conducted at
the property referenced above by Kathy LaFavre, Health Inspector and Artell Crowley, Assistant
Health Director for the Nantucket Health Department, This inspection revealed violations of
Chapter II of the State Sanitary Code 105 CMR 410.000 that are in need of correction:

VIOLATIONS
Interior

1. Observed two bedrooms in the basement - both bedrooms have a lack of proper
egress, violation of 105 CMR 410.450; a lack of natural light, violation of 105 CMR
410.250(A}); and do not provide proper heat, violation of 105 CMR 410.200 and 201, and
a lack of hard wired smoke detectors throughout the home, violation of 105 CMR
410.482 — conditions deemed to endanger or impair health or safety.

The basement bedrooms must be vacated immediately and must not be used for habitation until all
worlk to provide proper egress, natural light and installation of hard wired smoke detectors be
completed and an appointment for re-inspection is secured with the Nantucket Health Department.




Under Regulation 105 CMR 410.850 of the code cited above, you have a right to a hearing in this
matter. At this hearing any affected party has the right to appear. You also have the right to be represented
at such a hearing, and have the right to inspect and obtain copies of all relevant inspection and
investigation reports, orders, notices, and other documentary information in the possession of the Board
of Health. Written request for such a hearing must be received by this office within seven days of receipt
of this letter.

Any person who shall fail to comply with any order issued pursuant to the provisions of the State
Sanitary Code, Chapter I1, 105 CMR 410.000 shall upon conviction be fined not less than ten nor more
than five hundred dollars, Each day’s failure to comply with the order shall constitute a separate violation.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact this office at 508-228-7200
x7020 or x7014,

Sincerely,
igm\%kx@%\wy

Kathy LaFavre
Health Inspector

Enc. Emergency Condemnation Order, Inspection Report/Photos

Certified Mail/Return Receipt




EMERGENCY CONDEMNATION AND ORDER TO VACATE
Finding of Unfitness for Human Habitation and
Determination of Inmediate Danger

In accordance with M.G.L. ¢. 111, §§ 127A and 127B, 105 CMR 400.000: State Sanitary
Code, Chapter I: General Administrative Procedures and 105 CMR 410.000: State Sanitary
Code, Chapter II: Minimum Standards of Fitness for Human Habitation, Kathy LaFavre, Health
Inspector for the Town of Nantucket Board of Health, on 2/9/16 conducted an inspection of a
dwelling located at 8 Polpis Rd. (54/125) Nantucket, Massachusetts. A copy of the inspection
report is annexed hereto.

Based on the results of that inspection, the Board of Health ("Board”) finds that the
dwelling is unfit for human habitation. Pursuant to M.G.L. ¢. 127 B and 105 CMR 410.831 (D),
the Board further finds that the conditions within the dwelling are such that the danger to the life
or health of the occupants of the subject dwelling is so immediate that no delay may be
permitted in making this finding. ‘

Conditions found within the dwelling, which give rise to the emergency finding of
unfitness and determination of immediate danger, include: inadequate egress in both basement
bedroom windows (105 CMR 410.450); inadequate provision of natural light in both basement
windows (105 CMR 410.250 A); inadequate provision of adequate heat in both bedrooms (105
CMR 410.200, 201); and inadequate provision of {(hard wired) smoke detectors (105 CMR
410.482).

Based upon these findings any and all occupants are hereby crdered to vacate the
basement bedrooms and the landlord/owner is ordered to secure the subject dwelling's
basement bedrooms within 48 hours of receipt of this order.

If any person refuses to leave a dwelling or portion thereof, which was ordered
condemned and vacated s/he may be forcibly removed by the local board of health (MGL. c.
111, §127B), or by local police authorities at request of the board of health.

Furthermore, anyone who fails to comply with any order of the board of health may be
subject to fines ranging from $10-$500. Each day’s failure to comply with an order shall
constitute a separate violation.

Once vacated this building’s basement bedrooms may not be occupied and the placard
removed without the written approval of the board of health.

Note: This is an important legal document. It may affect your rights. You should have it
translated.

signed __Kokbuy Lo favee | lel\in Iins peidve
Lbcal Board of Health

cc: Occupants
Lien Holders
Mortgage Holders
Building inspector
Fire Department
Town Counsel




5‘7’/ 125

Inspection Form
Nantucket Health Department, 3 E Chestnut Street, Nantucket, MA 02554

/6\;@,& 12 (Aptheae Rd. )

55C 105 CMR 410.000: Chapter I, Minimum Standards of Fitness for Human Hahitation

pate 2 9 J1lp

Time JI () -

# Occupants 4. 5~ # Children < 6 Years

Address Ff%/tﬂil‘ Rl Unit #

c-tv/Towry(/mnﬂuL!u% mi 029“5‘9/ |

Occupant Name * NAR 0y Ross O L

Phone#{((j/f‘/\ T (Qaf"d?(a

Owner Nahe

Lifory i N Rass el cm

Phonett

Owner Address fﬁfpi\\(‘ Rd-

CItV/TOM nﬂﬂddlﬂ" Z'P Code 0 gﬁf)‘z/

# Dwellmg/ Roommg Units in Dwelling fm@fQ f\,m;

# Storiés Floor Level of Unit 4

# Sleeping Rooms /.2 3 atement Bedruwll ) *"/

# Habitable Rooms {,400)

Title JQM(\A TRs DQQ}@ y R

Inspector [ thy LA v
o

If violations are observed and checked, describe them fully on Page 3.

Area or Type of Violation. Possible Code vif Responsible Party
Element Use blank boxes for ones not listed Section(s) Violation
Observed :
Owner Occupant
Exterior, Yard ! Locks 480
& Porch Posting, ID, Exit sighs/emergency lights 481, 483, 484
Handrails, steps, doors windows, roof 500, 501, 503
Rubbish—storage and collection 600, 601
Maintenance of Area 602
Common Light, windows 253, 254,501
Areas & Entry | Egress 450, 451, 452
Handrails 503
Interior Halls | Floors, walls ceilings 500
& Stalrs Hallways, railings, stairs 503
Light, windows 253, 254, 501
9]
Bedroom1 | Location (circle): Front ¢(Rear) Middle Left Middle (Right] Floor Level of Unit_ Do amun/™
Zatam i/ Ventilation 280
ot e | Ceiling height 401, 402
,u\hh?wt) (Windowsyscreen  fa;wnall hahg | xyeees 501,551 250 A D[ 7 e
— = 4 o 2
Bedroom 2 | Location [circle}: Front (Rear) Middle (left! Middle Right Floor Leve! of Unit Boseremt-
. ilati ' ' ) 280
Basciniid Ventilation
h Ceiling height 402, 402
“Windows) screen PYN TTUNY h\’gi\} gy eSS 501,551 2504 400 | o
Bathroom Toilet, sink, shower, tub, door 150
Smooth, impervious surfaces 150
Lights, outlets, ventilations 251, 280
Floors/walls 504
 Kitchen Sink, stove, oven; good repair, impervious and smooth, 100
space refrig
Lights, outlets, ventilation, windows, screens 251, 280, 501, 551 L
»
Rev. 5-6-10 Page 1 of Z




i

Areaor

Type of Violation Possible Code vif Responsible Party
Flement Use blank boxes for ones not listed Section(s) Violation
Observed
Cwner Occupant
Kitchen, cont. | Ceiling height 401, 402
Floor 504
Living room Lights, outlets, ventilation 250, 280
and Dining Ceiling height 401, 402
Room Windows/screens 501, 551
Basement Maintenance 500
Watertight 500
Lighting 253
Water Source {circle): Public Private
Must be potable 180
Quantity, pressure 180
Responsible for paying MGL ch 186 s 22, metering 354
Hot Water Fuel Type (circle): Natural Gas Oil Electric Other Temp.. °f Location taken:
Quantity, pressure, 110 F min, 130 max 180
Venting 202
Heating Type {circle): Forced Hot Water Forced Hot Air Steam Electric
NM*"!\Q&}F No portable units 200 o =
ot itk “Hahitable room and every room with toilet, shower, tub” | 201 v e
Pedvosen., | ® 68 F7 am to 11 pm, 64 F 11:01 pm to 6:59 am,
hot o except 6/15-9/15
{ ?W‘ e . 78 F max in heating season/measure 5 feet wall, 5
l’\ﬂﬁ‘“’ feet floor ‘
Venting, metering 202, 354, 355
Electrical Type (circle): 110 220 Amp:
Amperage, temporary wiring, metering 250, 255, 256, 354
Drainage, .| Type {circle}: Public Private
Plumhing ~ | Sanitary drainage required and maintained 300, 351
Smoke & CO | Required & opérational §mbies — munsk all ba 482 - v v
Detectors l‘\(\hﬁt wiiee el
Pests Free of pests (rodents, skunks, cockroaches, insects) 550
Structural maintenance and elimination of harborage 550
Asbestos or 353,502
Lead Paint
Curtailment 620
Access 810
Other
Rev. 5-6-10 Page 2 ofi




zZ

4 /-

yd
Referral: M Electric ¥ Fire OO Plumbing E(Building

O Other

This inspection report is signed and certified under the pains and penalties of perjury.

inspector Signature

Kathey Lefoyis—

Occupant or Occupant’s Representatwe Signature .

Time

Reinspection Date yJpon flote 6 0= gl bu; \éu‘q }

Ueehaead faamils oand prie Fo v 6(0u paini &5 W basGranF bﬁé(j’ivwmg,

Written description of any violation(s) checked above
Include Area or Element, code citation and a description of the condition(s) that constitute the violation. You may
include remedies that would be an acceptable means of achieving compliance with 105 CMR 410.000.

NOTE: *indicates that this housing inspection has revealed conditions which may endanger or materially impair the

health, safety, and well-being of any person(s) occupying the premises

A5 cmre Y.

Area/Element, Code Citation and Description of Violation

Acceptable Remedies
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410,990: continued

THE FOLLOWING IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF SOME OF THE LEGAL REMEDIES TENANTS MAY USE IN
ORDER TO GET HOUSING CODE VIOLATIONS CORRECTED.

1. Rent Withholding (General Laws Chapter 239 Section 8A).

If Code Violations Are Nof Being Corrected you may be eniitled fo hold back your vent payment. You can do
this without being evicted if>

A. You can prove that your dwelling unit or common areas contain viclations which are serions encugh to
endanger o materially impair your health or safety and that your landlord knew an=bout the violations
before you were behind in your rent. ’

B. You did not cause the violations and they can be repaired while you continue to live in the building.

C.  Youare prepared to pay any portion of the rent into court if a judge orders you to pay forit. (for this it is
best to put the rent money aside in a safe plage.)

2. Repair and Deduct (General Laws Chapter 111 Section 127L).

This law somefimes allows you to use your tent money to make the repairs yourself, If your local code
enforcament agency certifies that there are code violations which endanger or miaterially impair your health, safety
or well-being and your landlord has received written notice of the violations, you may be able to use this remedy. ¥
the owiier fails to begin necessary repairs {or enfer into a written contract to have them made) within five days after
notice or to complete repairs within 14 days gffer nofice you can use up to four months* rent in any year to make the
Tepairs. : C

3, Retalistory Rent Increases or Eviction Prohibited (General Laws Chapter 186, Section 18 and Chapter 239
Section ZA).

The owner ineay not increase your rent or evict you o retaliation for making a complaint to your loeal code
enforcement agency about code vickations. If the owner raises your rent or tries to evict within six months after you
have made the complaint he or she will have to show a good reason for the increase or eviction which is narelated to
your complaint, You may be able to sue the landlord for damages ifhe or she tries this.

4. Rent Receivership (General Laws Chapter 111 Sections 127C-H).

The occupants and/or the board of health may petition the THstrict or Superior Cout to allow rent to be paid
into court rather than to the owner. The court may then appoint a "receiver” who may spend as much of the rent
meney as is needed to correct the violation. The receiver is not subjeet to a spending Hmitation of four months' rent,

5. Search of Wamanty of Habitability.

You may be entitled to sue youe landlord to have all or some of your rent retuwned if your dwelling unit does net
meet minimum standards of habitability.

6. Unfair and Deceptive Practices (General Laws Chapter 934)

Renting an apariment with code violations is a violation of the consumer protection act and regulations for
which you may sue an owner.

THE INFORMA’I'IdN PRESENTED ABOVEIS ONLY A SUMMARY OF THE LAW, BEFORE YOU DECIDE
TO WITHHOLD YOUR RENT OR TAKE ANY LEGAT ACTION. IT IS ADVISABLE THAT YOU CONSULT
AN ATTORNEY, YOU SHOULD CONTACT THE NEAREST LEGAL SERVICES OFFICE WHICH I8:

(NAME) (TELEPHONE NUMBER)

(ADDRESS)

Rev. 5-6-10 Page 4 of
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NORTH

4 EC
T T T T ~
“ 3
Gravel Parking \\\ WESTCHESTER PUBLIC - 58 FEET WIDE STREET W19 a1 s
\u\-"\q
I PUBLIC WATER LINE
[ I . .
\ HHHHHHHH T EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE N 89 37 50 F 61706
: 1008 AL I ! CONCRETE BOUND
PUMP . TANK VERT p-mox G
- ]_J/ == 27 T B No1B ‘X 18 ¢ ELECTRIC EASEMENT .
AT PROPOSED TRANSFORMER RELOCATION 16 ‘ OFFSET LINE
1590 AL 329 OF PRESBY TUBES
TANK / /
/
\Eg; ELEWVATION SCHEDULE NOTE:

[N

- INVERT INTO TANK = 17.14 Tarks are HZB Design,
INVERT OUT OF TANK = 1695
INVERT INTO PUMP TANK = 16.98 The water lne ig slleved as 1t crosses the septic lne
INVERT QUT OF PUMP TANK = 1673 and where ever it is with in 18 feet or closer to the

. 2 STY W/F DWELLING NVERT INTO T-BOX = £0.44 elements of the septic system
—_BUILDING ENVELOPL INVERT CUT OF D-BOX = 2027
BOTTOM OF LEACH FIELD = 198
HORSE BARN ]
SEFTIC AS-BUILT
I CERTIFY THAT THE CONDITIONS ON THE

21 PH-GREMROAD-

TaX MAP 41 PARCEL 488
DEED BOOK 1121 PAGE 146
PLAN BOOK 16 PAGE 74

GROUND ARE AS SHOWN AS OF THE DATE PLOT PLAN OF LAND
Qiiiiﬁi%%%:“~ | - NANTUCKET , MASS
A et — -

| CATHERINE E, CONTE
SCALE 1”=40' 5-31-2011
TRANK 0. HOL DGATE
S0 BOX 1448
NANTUCKET MASS, 22554




February 4, 2016

Town and County of Nantucket, MA
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Property Information

41 480

Property
ID

21 CROOKED LN

Location
Owner

21 CROOKED LANE LLC
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From: Brant Point Inn [bpi@nantucket.net]

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2016 2:27 PM
To: robertosantamaria@nantucket-ma.gov
Cc: Anne Barrett

Subject: Septic Compliance

Dear Roberto Santamaria, Nantucket Health Inspector

Re: 43 Millbrook Road, Septic
Kaizer Home

We are kindly requesting to attend your next meeting on January 21, 2016, for a
waiver regarding our septic system compliance inspection, October 20, 2015.
Our septic was installed in May, 1995. At that time the Town of Nantucket
separation requirement was 5ft.

While our septic passed mechanically, the test hole and as built data show 5.95ft
of separation from ground water observed, .5 inches shy from the more recent
increase to the 6’ requirement.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this request.
Respectfully,

Peter and Thea Kaizer
#508-228-5442



NANTUCKET HEALTH DEPARTMENT
3 EAST CHESTNUT STREET

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554
Telephone 508.228.7200 ext. 7020
Tele fax 508.325.6117
klafavre@nantucket-ma.gov

February 2, 2016

Ms. Fernella Phillips
4 Kinikinnik Way
Nantucket, MA 02554

RE: Code Violations-Emergency Condemnation
4 Kinikinnik Way 80/419

Dear Property Owner:

As a result of a referral from the dispatch unit/Fire Department on January 29, 2016, an
inspection was conducted at the property referenced above by Kathy LaFavre, Health Inspector, and Art
Crowley, Assistant Health Director for the Nantucket Health Department. This inspection revealed
violations of Chapter Il of the State Sanitary Code 105 CMR 410.000 that are in need of correction:

VIOLATIONS
Interior

1. Observed fire damage in basement — due to the fire damage, the water, heat and electrical
services have been shut off. Therefore, violations of 105 CMR 410.750 (C) and (E) exist —
Conditions deemed to endanger or impair health or safety;




The home must be vacated immediately and must not be occupied until all work to restore
water, heat and electrical service is completed and inspected by the proper permitting
authorities.

Observed a bedroom in the basement — the basement bedroom lacks proper egress 105 CMR
410.450; proper heat 105 CMR 410.200(A) and (B); and proper smokes/CO unit 105 CMR
410.482.







The basement bedroom may not be used for habitation until all such code violations can be
addressed, permitted and inspected by the proper permitting authorities.

Prior to re-occupancy of the main dwelling, you must make an appointment for re-inspection
with the Nantucket Health Department.

The basement bedroom will remain condemned until you have made corrections to Violation 2
and have made an appointment for re-inspection with the Nantucket Health Department.

Under Regulation 105 CMR 410.850 of the code cited above, you have a right to a hearing in this
matter. At this hearing any affected party has the right to appear. You also have the right to be
represented at such a hearing, and have the right to inspect and obtain copies of all relevant
inspection and investigation reports, orders, notices, and other documentary information in the
possession of the Board of Health. Written request for such a hearing must be received by this
office within seven days of receipt of this letter.

Any person who shall fail to comply with any order issued pursuant to the provisions of the
State Sanitary Code, Chapter Il, 105 CMR 410.000 shall upon conviction be fined not less than
ten nor more than five hundred dollars. Each day’s failure to comply with the order shall
constitute a separate violation.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact this office at 508.228.7200
x7020 or x7014,

Sincerely,

J( o L \L&v'vu\

Kathy LaFavre

Health Inspector

Enc. Emergency Condemnation Order, Inspection Report
Certified Mail/Return Receipt




EMERGENCY CONDEMNATION AND ORDER TO VACATE
Finding of Unfitness for Human Habitation and
Determination of Immediate Danger

In accordance with M.G.L. c. 111, §§ 127A and 127B, 105 CMR 400.000: State Sanitary
Code, Chapter |: General Administrative Procedures and 105 CMR 410.000: State Sanitary
Code, Chapter Il: Minimum Standards of Fitness for Human Habitation, Artell Crowley, Assistant
Health Director for the Town of Nantucket Board of Health, on 1/29/16 conducted an inspection
of a dwelling located at 4 Kinikinnik Way (80/419), Nantucket, Massachusetts. A copy of the
inspection report is annexed hereto.

Based on the results of that inspection, the Board of Health (“Board”} finds that the
dwelling is unfit for human habitation. Pursuant to M.G.L. ¢. 127 B and 105 CMR 410.831 (D),
the Board further finds that the conditions within the dwelling are such that the danger to the life
or health of the occupants of the subject dwelling is so immediate that no delay may be
permitted in making this finding.

Conditions found within the dwelling, which give rise to the emergency finding of
unfitness and determination of immediate danger, include: Failure to provide a supply of water
sufficient in quantity, pressure and temperature... to meet the ordinary needs of the occupant in
accordance with 105 CMR 410.180 and 410.190 for a period of 24 hours or longer; failure to
provide heat as required by 105 CMR 410.201; Shutoff and/or failure to restore electricity, gas
or water (105 CMR 410.750(C ); Failure to provide a safe supply of water 105 CMR 410.750
(E); Failure to provide adequate exits/egress 105 CMR 410.450 — basement bedroom.

Based upon these findings any and all occupants are hereby ordered to vacate and the
landlord/owner is ordered to secure the subject dwelling within 48 hours of receipt of this order.

If any person refuses to leave a dwelling or portion thereof, which was ordered
condemned and vacated s/he may be forcibly removed by the local board of health (MGL. c.
111, §127B), or by local police authorities at request of the board of health.

Furthermore, anyone who fails to comply with any order of the board of health may be
subject to fines ranging from $10-$500. Each day’s failure to comply with an order shall
constitute a separate violation.

Once vacated this building may not be occupied and the placard removed without the
written approval of the board of health.

Note: This is an important legal document, It may affect your rights. You should have it

translated. ™\ ~
) f ()
Signed S N ooy LAY

Local\Bbard.of Health

cc: Occupants
Lien Holders
Mortgage Holders
Building Inspector
Fire Department
Town Counsel



2[99

Inspection Form
Nantucket Health Department, 3 E Chestnut Street, Nantucket, MA 02554
SSC 105 CMR 410.000: Chapter I, Minimum Standards of Fitness for Human Habitation

Date - )/',,zi“ /;m il _Time /80 pm,

# Occupants (5' } # Children < 6 Years ( "J

Address L/ K!F‘wk nn}L{ fj\ duy Unit #

C'tV/TDW“/{: A fv’blf_f/u ﬁi- /A 0as 5)’5/

Occupant Name Qfma f/m )ﬂ/ﬁ/ /f;ﬁ,j

Phone# [J0E) 340 - 3077

OwnerNam.e /’_fmf/@u /ﬁ«//h’u

Bhonet- — Shesscfind (@ anlh. fom

Owne'r'AddreSS COaMnL ﬁf 0 ,mi ML Clty/Town Zip Code B

H Dwellmg/ Rooming Units in Dwelling ¢! \@‘/ é i {5,, # Stories Floor Level of Unlt
# Sleepmg Rooms (0 /- # Habitable Rooms (.400)

Inspector ha ‘4\‘\1 L{%“@L o Title N—md £A The Puuji 2

/41”“ C)’E’Lb\i
ek

If violations are o

ASSistent fhsttls hreco A

served and checked, describe them fully on Page 3.

Area or Type of Violation Possible Code vif Responsible-Party
Element Use blank boxes for ones not listed Section(s) Violation
- Ohserved
Owner | Occupant
Exterior, Yard | Locks 480
& Porch Posting, ID, Exit signs/emergency lights 481, 483, 484
Handrails, steps, doars windows, roof 500, 501, 503
Rubbish—storage and collection 600, 601
Maintenance of Area 602
Common Light, windows 253, 254, 501
Areas & Entry | Egress 450, 451, 452
Handrails 503
Interior Halls | Floors, walls ceilings 500
& Stairs Hallways, railings, stairs 503
Light, windows 253, 254, 501
Bedroom 1 Location (circle): Front Rear Middle Left Middle Right Floor Level of Unit
Ventilation 280
Ceiling height 401, 402
Windows, screen 501, 551
Bedroom 2 Location (circle): Front Rear Middle Left Middle Right Floor Level of Unit
Ventilation 7 280
Ceiling height 401, 402 4
Windows, screen 501, 551,
Bathroom Toilet, sink, shower, tub, door 150
Smooth, impervious surfaces 150
Lights, outlets, ventilations 251, 280
Floors/walls 504
. Kitchen Sink, stove, oven; good repair, impervious and smooth, 100
space refrig
Lights, outlets, ventilation, windows, screens 251, 280, 501, 551 )
REV. 5‘6'10 Page 1 Of z
[
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Area or Type of Violation Possible Code v'if Responsible Party
Element Use blank boxes for anes not listed Section(s) Violation
Observed
Owner Qccupant
Kitchen, cont. | Ceiling height 401, 402
Floor 504
Living room | Lights, outlets, ventilation 250, 280
and Dining Ceiling height 401, 402
Room Windows/screens 501, 551
Basement Maintenance 500
Watertight 500
Lighting 253
- ——=o.
Watey, Source (circle){ Public) Private )
> h U"g o PE Must be potable 180 v vl
d-ﬂf o Quantity, pressure 180 S Ve
Fas Responsible for paying MGL ch 186 s 22, metering 354
Hot Water Fuel Type (circle): Natural Gas  Oil Electric Other Temp.: °f Location taken:
Shek TS FF Quantity, pressure, 110 F min, 130 max 190 e v
n.llwt:, ~ P K
gy Venting 202
Heating Type (circle}: Forced Hot Water Forced Hot Air Steam Electric
nt heat | Noportable units Begcment Bedetsm 200 (A F8) / v
Awe T “Habitable room and every room with toilet, shower, tub” | 201 v v
5 e e G8F7amto 1l pm, 64 F 11:01 pm to 6:59 am,
: except 6/15-9/15
e 78 F maxin heating season/measure 5 feet wall, 5
feet floor :
Venting, metering 202, 354, 355
E[ect:;icral Type (circle): 110 220 Amp: ‘
Sff; uf ¢ kk Amperage, temporary wiring, meterin 250, 255, 256, 35474 : v
g
C gu i} }w t{:i f{k,,_ . -
Drainage, Type (circle): Public Private
Plumbing Sanitary drainage required and maintained 300, 351
Smoke & CO | Required & opérational, 482 o o
Detectors Leteh u[ Simndlew /f‘ 0 Ii@wﬁ N Bajunent Bed. ma
Pesis Free of pests (rodents skunks, cockroaches, insects) 550
Structural maintenance and elimination of harborage 550
Asbestos or 353, 502
Lead Paint
Curtailment 620
Aceess Eﬁ’t:—‘iﬁ: r" asement= Be Artem 880 g o v
Other Condifire heumed by € \r; ﬂ;’v"lfi_; idn ' £
ek - L p o AT -
Ampiu foI Sl Hs O jn j) ¢ XE} v ﬂf/
v ﬂ J
Rev. 5-6-10 Page 2 of %
f




/ i
(Refe rral: Ef Electric = Fire

Vi rd
1 Plumbing ErBuilding

O Other

This inspection report is signed and certified under the pains and penalties of perjury.

Inspector Signature Kz b hy L(g{\ﬁﬂi- . %—LLQ\)\’W\ T pethe 2o

Cccupant or Occupant’s Repré&entative Signature

Time

Reinspection Date U‘PE.I-‘\ p et B e '+-\\a,b A”

repacr Wt ko hes betin, comp e and cdspuked bj f’f;:jmi'ﬂ\ i

calMheriHes.

Written description of any violation(s) checked above

Include Area or Element, code citation and a description of the condition(s)

that constitute the violation. You may

include remedies that would be an acceptable means of achieving compliance with 105 CMR 410.000.

NOTE: *indicates that this housing inspection has revealed conditions which may endanger or materially impair the

health, safety, and well-being of any person(s) occupying the premises

Area/Element, Code Citation and Description of Violation

Acceptable Remedies

B

Ladk ¥ Wekn - /48 o, 190

Opo st Re. waker.

. ; /7
AacA 4 Aeat 57028,

) Kesk /\e af—

v - f s ep——
Lok of 2ls o™y Yio. jﬁ’m)

€

[ |
Condibind Dzemed 40, 760 (¢ ) (&)

2
C‘T ﬁtd‘fﬁf{ QJQ(&‘EU‘{“’J

SISIIXS!

5 /
@) Res here Qi‘f(ﬁmn'l‘-}z' [ ecid~

LN, Pl P

o Erolangre

Basement Berlrsom Sib2ee (@) (B - Heok

&

1

G

|

Brside_pespoy~ \ e b

!
fo baionen btedreom ~

ne perhable Avak ynis

=
G\“Duﬁﬂﬁl ;

IJ Baserunt Bedro  Ho.y50 — & Jress

@) Lotk pf L4ress A/
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410.990:

Rev. 5-6-10

continued

THE FOLLOWING IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF SOME OF TIIE LEGAL REMEDIES TENANTS MAY USE IN
ORDER TO GET HOUSING CODE VIOLATIONS CORRECTED.

1. Rent Withholding (General Laws Chapter 239 Section 8A)

1If Code Violations Are Not Being Corrected you may be entitled ta hold back your rent paymient. Your can do
this without baing evicied if

A, You can prove that your dwelling it or commeon areas contain violations which are serious enough to
endanger or materially impair your health or safety and that your landlord knew an=bout the violations
before you were behind in your rent.

B.  You did not cause the violations and they can be repairad while you continue to live in the building.

C.  Youare prepared to pay any portion of the rent into court if a Judge erders you to pay forir. (for this it is
Dbest to put the rent money aside in a safe place)

~

2. Repair and Deduct (General Laws Chapter 111 Section 127L).

This law somerimes allows you to use your rent money to make the repairs yoursalf. If your local code
erforcement agency ceriifies that there are code violations which endanger or materially impair your health, safety
or well-being and your landlord has received written notice of the violations, you may be able to use this remedy. If
the owner fails to begin necessary repairs (or enter into a written contract to have them made) within five days after
notice or to complete repairs within 14 days after notice you can use up to four months' rent in any year to make the
repairs.

3. Retaliatory Rent Increases or Eviction Prohibited (General Laws Chapter 186, Section 18 and Chapter 239
Section 2A).

The owner may not increase your rent o1 evict you in refaliation for making a complaint to your local code
enforcement agency about code viclations, Ifthe owner raices your renf of fries to evict within six months after yvou
have made the complaint he or she will have to show a good reason for the increase or eviction which is umrelated to
your complaint. You may be able to sue the landlord for damages if he or she tries this.

4. Rent Receivership (General Laws Chapter 111 Sections 127C-H).
The occupants and/or the board of health may petition the District or Superior Court to allow rant to be paid
into court rather than fo the owner. The cout may then appeint a "receiver” who tnay spend as much of the rent

money as is needed to correct the violation. The receiveris not subject to a spending limitation of four nionths' rent.

5. Search of Warranty of Habitability.

Youmay be entitled to sue your landlord to Lave all or some of yourrentretwrned if your dwelling unit does net
meet minimum standards of habitability,

6. Unfair and Deceptive Practices (General Laws Chapter 93A)

Renting an apartment with code violations is a violation of the consumer profection act and regulations for
which you may sue an owner.

THE INFORMATION PRESENTED ABOVE IS ONLY A SUMMARY OF THE LAW, BEFORE YOU DECIDE
TOWITHHOLD YOUR RENT OR TAKE ANY TEGAL ACTION, ITIS ADVISABLE THAT YOU CONSULT
AN ATTORNEY, YOU SHOULD CONTACT THE NEAREST LEGAL SERVICES OFFICE WHICH 15:

(NAME) (TELEPHONE NUMBER)

(ADDRESS)
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